Electronic Service
Manuals

®

This electronic document is provided as a service to our customers.
We do not create the contents of the information contained in this docu-
ment. Should you have detailed questions pertaining to the information
contained in this document, you may contact Michco, or the manufac-
turer which provided the original information in this electronic deliver-
able. Michco’s only partin this electronic deliverable was the electronic
assembly process. By providing this manual on line we are not guaran-
teeing parts availability.

You may contact Michco through the following methods:
Phone (517) 484-9312 or (800) 331-3339
2011 N. High St. -- Lansing, Michigan -- 48906
Fax: (517) 484-9836
Email: CustServe@Michco.com
Web site: www.Michco.Com
Parts Web site: www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Order Parts on Line at:
www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Directly to Parts & Service:
By Email: Shop@Michco.com
By Fax: (517) 702-2041
By Voice: Use numbers above.

Serving the Cleaning Industry Since 1922

Notice: All copyrighted material remains property of original owners, all trademarks are property of respective owners.
Manuals are subject to Manufacturer’s reproduction limitations. Originals or reproductions were provided by manufacturers
through a request. We make no warranty as to the correctness of information provided in this document and you assume
all risk. By placing these manuals on line we are not declaring our corporation to be an manufacturer authorized dealer or
provider, please check our web site for authorized manufacturers we represent.



36” Trailing




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

YOUR SAFETY IS OUR CONCERN. READ ALL SAFETY RULES AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT. FAILURE TO FOLLOW SAFETY RULES AND OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIQUS INJURY.

The unit covered by this owner's guide is shipped complete in one carton and will take a minimum amount of time and
effort to assemble. Follow all assembly instructions carefully. Whenever the terms left hand, right hand, or LH., R.H.
are used, it should be understood to mean from a position behind the unitin the direction of forward travel. All hardware
is on the unitin its proper location. If something is missing, notify the dealer/distributor where unit was purchased. If
unable to obtain parts locally, contact the Parker Sweeper Company.

GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Remove the unitfrom carton. Do Notdiscard the carton 3.  Read through the owner's guide once to familiarize

or any of its inserts or packing until the unit is your self with the assembly procedure, maintenance
completely assembled. and operation of the unit.
2. All parts will be identified in instructions at point of 4. Many times the exploded views at the back of this
assembly. owner's guide can aid in the assembly of the unit.
ASSEMBLING BASKET

NOTE: The numbers in parenthesis refer to those used in the adjoining exploded view for BASKET ASSEMBLY on page
number 8 of this owner's manual.

1. Remove baskeat assembly from frame of unitand
set to one side,

2. Remove the rear basket frame (4), two basket
side frames upper (2) and the rear support rod
{6) taped to the under side of frame on unit.

3. Remove the contour head bolts (1), lockwashers
{10) and hex nuts (8) from the upper sides of
rear basket frame (4). Also remove the hex head
bolts (12) and hex lock nuts (9) from the lower
ends.

4, Slide rear basket frame (4) through the foop in
the rear of the gasket assembly (17), making
sure that the two ends of frame are to the inside
of basket assembly (17},

5. Loosen the hex head bolts (13} untit unthreaded
from the basket bottom support (14). Do Not
Remove.

6. On one side of basket, pull hex head bolt (13)
out and place end of rear basket frame (4) over
end of basket side frame bottom {15) or (18).

7. Align holes and reinsert bolt (13) through rear
basket frame (4) and reassemble into basket
bottom support (14) but Do Not Tighten.

8. Repeatfor opposite side and tighten both bolis
(13).

9. Insert hex head bolts (12), removed in Step 3,
into the holes in lower ends of rear basket frame
{4} from the inside of the basket.

10. At the point that the bolts (12) hit the basket
matertal, mark a spot on the back side of basket.

11. Using a utility knife or other sharp instrument,
cut a small "X” in the basket material to allow
the holts (12) to extend through basket material.

12. With bolts (12) in place, assemble rear support
rod (8) onto bolts (12) and secure with hex lock
nuts (9).




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY IS IMPORTANT! DO NOT IGNORE IT! OBSERVE IT! BE SAFE!

ASSEMBLING BASKET (CONTINUED)

13. Slide ane baskst side frame upper (8) through the two loops
in the top of basket assembly (17) on both sides.

NOTE: 80° bend in basket side frama upper (8) must be to tha

back of baskat,

14. Assemble contour head boits (1), removed in Step 3, into
upper holes in rear basket frama (10) by pushing baskst
material away from the frame and inserting bolts through the
holes from rear side of frame.

15. Assemble back of baskat side frame upper (8) onto contour
head bolts (1) and secure with lockwashers (4) and hex nuts
(2).

16. Remove hex nuts (2) and lockwashars (4) from top sides of
front basket brace (11). Do Not ramove contour head bolts.

17. Assembile front of basket side frame upper (8) onto contour
head bolts (1) and secure with lockwashers {4} and hex nuts

().

ASSEMBLING BASKET TO UNIT
NOTE: The numbers in parenthesis refer to those used in the
adjoining exploded views for basket assembly on page 8 and
frame assembly on page 6 of this manual.

1. Set basket assembly onto frame of unit.
2. Check all four corners to make sure the front and rear support
rods (9) & (12) are properly seated in the comer supports (23).

ASSEMBLING BASKET TO UNIT
NOTE: The numbers in parenthasis refer to those used in the
adjoining axploded views for hitch assembly on page 7 of this
manual.

Remove hitch assembly from adjusting tube on sweeper head.
. Remove the two hex head bolts (5) and fock nuts (3) from hitch
plate (7} on hitch assembiy.

Place hitch assembly in frant of unit with hitch plate (7) resting
an top of yoke (8).

. Align holes in hitch plate (7) with those in yoka (8) and
reassamble hex head bolts (5) and hex lack nuts (3).

A W p=




OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

READ SAFETY & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT

CAUTIONS

A The basket has been designed for holding a large capacity
of dry grass clippings. When grass clippings are wet or
freshly cut, caution should be exercised on the amount
picked up. The basket could be overtoaded and make
dumping difficult.

B. CAUTION! This sweeper is not designed to haul people,
animals or equipment. Severe damage to the sweeper
and possible injury to peopie or animals may result if this
warning is ignored,

C. NOTE: When basket is empty caution must be taken on
rough (uneven) terrain. Travel slowly to prevent possible
upsetting of the sweeper (tipping forward) when moving
over gravel driveways, rutted turf, curb areas, bits of broken
tree limbs, twigs, mole runs or other interferences.
Traveling too fast over rough areas may cause the
sweeper wheels to be blocked causing the sweeper to
upset.

BRUSH HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

A To raise brushes to extreme height, logsen the plastic
knob, pull sweeping unit forward as far as slots in brush
adjustment brackets will permit. To lower brushes to
fowest position push sweeping unit backwards as far as
slots will permit. Secure knob when desired brush
adjustment is obtained.

B. The most efficient operating height is when brushes just
contact the top of the grass or make light contact with
paved surfaces. When brushes are set too low, the
sweeper will pull hard, This will fead to excessive brush
wear and require premature brush replacement. Always
have brushes in the raised position when transporting
sweeper.

C. NOTE: If the brushes do not rotate and the wheels slide
when the sweeper is being pulled, the brushes are set
too low.

HOOD ADJUSTMENT

A The hood can be adjusted to change the deflection of the
matesial being handled, by loosening the wing nuts on
both sides of the hood and sliding the hood up or down.

B. [f sweeping at a high rate of speed the hood should be
raised to deflect the material to the back of basket.

C. If sweeping at a low rate of speed the hood should be sat
lower until material goes to the back of basket.

SWEEPING TIPS

A Use sweeper in early Spring to give your lawn a healthful
cleaning.

B. Use sweeper after mowing to remove {urf clippings and
give the lawn a blanket like effect.

C. Sweep often in Fall as [eaves are dropping. Do not wait
until leaves are all off frees.

D. To reduce the number of [oads required when picking up
leaves, it may be easier to mow over the leaf area at your
normai mowing height before using the sweeper. The
mowing will break up the leaves atlowing them to compact
when picked up with the sweeper. This may reduce your
leaf toads to approximately one quarter the number
required when picking up whole leaves.

BRUSH CARE AND REPLACEMENT

Brush Removal

Should the bristtes take a set from use, reverse the brushes

on the reel shaft. Never allow the brush bristles to remain in a

hent position on any object for any length of time as they can

take a set.

A Turn the sweeper upside down on a workbench or the
ground.

B. Notice the brush stud has a colfar fitting against one of

the brush brackets holding it against the reel shaft.

Remove the hex nuts and brush clamps from the end of

the studs, on the sides with the collar.

Remove the brushes from the brush bracket slots.

Remove the hex nuts and brush clamps from the opposite

end of the studs, but DO NOT remove the speed nut (this

would allow the stud to fall out of reel shaft releasing the

brush brackets).

mo o

Brush Bmxet/y Brush

Reel-shatt—""_ @i'/.___

Brush Bracket
/ S—— 11

Stud ——o———
d)__.———[)lamg

ﬂ!l'HUt"'—"""’%

To Repiace Brushes

A Turn the reel shaft to position the brush strips in the slots
of the brush brackets that are held on the stud by the
speed nut.

B. Paosition the brush clamps and finger tighten hex nuts. Be

sure brushes are all the way down in all the brush brackets.

Brushes will be staggered with a slight overlap. Tighten

lock nuts to assure brushes will be heid firmly in place.

Turn the reel shaft so the instailed brush strips are on the

bottom.

E. Repeat the sequence of installation for the remaining
four brushes.

F. Tighten all nuts, forque to 50 to 55 inch pounds.

o o

LUBRICATION
A Occasionally lubrication of the sweeper will lengthen the
service life.

B. Check grease in wheels before operating unit. Each wheel
has a grease fitting in the hub near axle. Add grease until
it is forced through gap of hub at axte.

C. Place a few drops of oil in the swivel bearings and axle of
the casters every time the machine is used.



HOW TO RE-INSTALL PINIONS IN
MANUAL SWEEPERS

If for some reason you have found it necessary to
remaove the pinions, you should carefully follow these
instructions. All parts must be ciean before
assembling.

1. To assist you, we suggest using a piece of wood
doweling or plastic material 5/8" diameter, 2" long
as shown. Each pinion is different as indicated
by the part number and must be returned to the
correct side of the shaft.

Dowel

s
QL Rolier

SH

Pinion
2. Insert the wooden dowe! into the pinion.

3. ldentify your pinion part number and insert the
metal rollers. Place the plastic tubing in the cavity
between the metal roller and the wall of the cavity.
You may have to force the plastic tubing into this
space but it is resilient and is supposed to fit
tightly.

RIGHT
PINION

LEFT
PINION

Roller

Plastic Tube

NOTE: The right and left side are determined from the
operators position.

4. Pinion with part number 74-79 BL is to be
replaced on the left side of the shaft. Part number
74-78 BRis for the right side. Line up the pinion
(leaving the dowel in place) with the shaft as
shown.

Shaft -

Dowel

5. Push the pinion onto the shaft which will force

the dowel to back out of the pinion. This will leave
the rollers and plastic tubes in their proper
position.

8. Apply a coating of grease on the outside of the

wheel gear teeth. Do not grease inside pinion as
this will cause paw! springs to be ineffective.



SWEEPER UNIT ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST

Part No. Qty. Description tem PartNo.  Qty. Description

1200-17-B BRUSH ASSY TE 18 713027 4 BLT-HH 5/16-18 X1 #5

BK-11 BRUSH KIT, INCLUDES MTG HRDW. 18  74-13-C 8 BRACKET

345-816 NUT-HEX 1/2-20 NYLOC HALF 20 T7416PLT 4 PLATED STUD ZINC
351-516-20 NUT-WING 5/16-18 21 7478RB 1 PINION RIGHT

49-11-A HOOD CLAMP TE SU 22 74.794B 1 PINION LEFT

50-33-A WSR-FLT .656 X 1.50 X.06 22A  SA-1580-B 1 PINION KIT INCL. 21, 22, 23, 27
506-416-10 SCR-FL HIY 1/4-20 X 58 23 7480-A 4 PIN-DOWEL

53-35-A BL.T-AXLE 24 74186PLT 2 DUST COVER ZING PLATED
580C516-10 SQUARE HEAD SET SCREW 25  75-88-C 2 PRE ONLY

58-05.A WSR-FLY 516 X 1.625 X.075 25A SAS08-C 1 TIRE ASSY. INCLUDES 11 & 25
58-06-A SILEEVE 26 7589-A 4 NUT-SPEED 1/4

58-14PTD WHEEL HUB 27 76.37-A 4 PAWIL SPRING

68-33PLT TIE RCD 2INGC PLATED 28  76338RF 1 SIDE PLATE RH

68-34PLT TIE ROD 20 7633%F 1 SIDEPLATE LM

68-58PTD HOOD PARKER BURGUNDY 30 79-103B 1 REEL SHAFT

68-60-A BEARING-FLG RADIAL 825 X1.50 31  80-01-B 2  CASTING-COVER PINION
59-04-A CLAMP BRUSH STRIP 32 80-141PLT 1 ADJUST TUBE ZINC PLATED
711425 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 1/4-20 33 94681616 2 WSR-FIBER

WERN = =2 =2 NN RONPERONMON =@




FRAME ASSEMBLY

; CORNER
CASTER SUPPORT

mﬂm\::i:jfﬁ

e
DETAL ¢ 8T

DETAIL B

DETAIL A

PARTS LIST

| tem PartNo.  Qty. Description ltem PartNo.  Qty. Description

11 505-416-32 10 SCR-MC FL HD 18A SA-578-B f CASBTER ASSEMBLY
32 505-516-40 2 SCR-FLHD 19 76-202-A 2 AXLE 3/8D X2.06
4 3 54-227-A 2 SPACER-.328 X.50 X.156 20 78-130-A 2 BEARING
4 57-105-A 2 SPACER-.377 X.626 X 1 21 79-94-A 1 KNOB-FLUTED
g4 5 59-59-A 2 BRACKET-BRUSH ADJUST 22 80-126-8 2 FRAME SIDE
6 68-44-A 2 SPACER-AXLE 23 80-130-C 4 CASTING-CORNER SURPPORT
68-416-24 4 BLT-CONT HEAD 1/4-20 X 1.50 24 80-147-A 6 TUBE INSERT
13 711220 6 BLT-HH 1/4-20 X 2.50 ST ZINC 25 80-158-A 1 ADJ. BOLT SPECIAL
§ o 711316 T4 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ST PL 26 80-181-A 6 BRACKET-CLAMP
1 10 711373 4 NUT-NYLOC 1/4-20 27 81-105-B 2 ANGLE BRACKET
t1 711374 4 NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18 28 81-172-A 6 TUBE CONNECTOR
£ 12 711544 14 WSR-HELICAL 1/4 28 82-02PTD 2 CASTER PLATE
1 .13 711556 2 WSR-INT LOCK 1/2 30 §2-12.B 2 CLAMP, COMPLETE
14 711565 4 WSR-EXTLOCK 5/16 31 82-138-B-1 2 WSR-SPECIAL
15 713005 2 BLT-HH 1/4-20 X 1.50 #5 32 892-22 2 METAL END CAPS
16 713026 2 BLT-HH 5/16-18 X 3/4 #5 33 5A-834-3 2 MID CROSS BACK ASSY.
17 76-58-A 2 ROLLER 34 5A-835-C 1 FRONT CROSS BRACE ASSY.
18 76-136-B 2 CASTER FORK




ltem Part No.

OO~ O s WN =

368-816
68-44-A
711374
711509
713027
75-32-B
75-40-8
75-134-B
B81-14-A

PARTS LIST

Qty.
2

2
2
4
2
1
1
1
2

Description

NUT-NYLOGC HALF 1/2-20
SPACER-AXLE
NUT-NYLOC 5/16-18
WSR-FLT 1/2

BLT-HH 5/16-18 X 1 #5
TOUNGE WELDMENT
HITCH PLATE WELDMENT
YOKE

PIN-CLINCH




: ASKET ASSEMBLY

/
| o

o

(/
AN
P

)
g . \
5,7
NOTE: To replace bosket sides or battors, drill out rivats (item 2)
g in bottom using 3/16” dia. drid,

Basket Clam

Baskat Bottow/a%

/Q asket Assembly
A

PARTS LIST

ftem Part No. Qty Description Part No. Gty Description

69-416-32 8 BLT-CONT HEAD 1/4-20 X 2.00 92-28 20 BULBTITE RIVET

711318 8 NUT-HEX 1/4-20 ST PL SA-1427-8 2 BOTTOM BASKET CLAMP ASY

711373 4 NUT-NYLOC 1/4-20 SA-1580-C BASKET CLAMP ASSY.

711544 8 WSR-HELICAL 1/4 8A-1591-C BASKET CLAMP ASSY.

711545 4 WSR-HELICAL 5/16 SA-1592 BASKET REPLACEMENT
713005 4 BLT-HH 1/4-20 X 1,50 #5 SA-1593-B BASKET BOTTOM REPLACEMENT
713027 4 BLT-HH 5/16-18 X 1 #5 360002 BASKET BOTTOM REPLACEMENT-MESH
80-137-B 2 FRAME BASKET SIDE TOP SA-1057-C BASKET ASY SUBURBANITE
80-139-8 1
§2-86-8 1
82-87-8 1
86-105-B 1
wx NOT SHOWN

FOR COMPLETE BASKET ASSEMBLY INCLUDING ALL PARTS SHOWN ORDER PART NOS. SA-1057-C AND SA-1091-B.
FOR COMPLETE MESH BASKET ASSEMBLY INCLUDING ALL PARTS SHOWN ORDER PART NOS. 360901 AND SA-1091-8.

SUPPORT ROD, SUBURBANITE {(INC,ITEMS 3, 5,7, 14, 15, 17, 18)
REAR UPRIGHT 360401 1 BASKET ASSEM - MESH BOTTOM
FRONT BASKET BRACE (INC. ITEMS 3, 5, 7, 14, 15, 17, 184}
SUPPORT ROD REAR wox SA-1556-0 1 WIND APRON ASSY,




LIMITED WARRANTY

The Parker Sweeper Company warrants to the original purchaserfuser that this product is free from defects in workmanship
and materials under normal use and service for a period of two years from date of purchase. in addition, Parker Sweeper
Company, will, at its option, honor labor warranty claims for the first 12 months from date of sale, provided such claims are
submitted through and approved by factory authorized repair stations. Parker Sweeper Company, will, at its option, repair or
replace without charge, except for transportation costs, parts that fail under normal use and service when operated and
maintained in accordance with the applicable operation and instruction manuals.

This warranty does not apply to normal wear, or to items whose life is dependent on their use and care, such as belis, cards,
swifches, hoses, rubber parts, slectrical motor components or adjustments. Parts not manufactured by Parker Sweeper
Company such as engines, batteries, battery chargers, hydraulic pumps, and tires are covered by and subject o the warranties
and/or guarantees of their manufacturers. Please contact Parker Sweeper Company. for procedures in warranty claims
against these manufacturers.

Special warning to purchaser - Use of replacement filters and/or prefilters not manufactured by Parker Sweeper Company
or its designated licensees, will void all warranties expressed or implied.

A potential health hazard exists without exact original equipment replacement.

All warranteed items become the sole property of Parker Sweeper Company or its original manufacturer, whichever the case
may be.

Parker Sweeper Company disclaims any implied warranty, including the warranty of merchantability and the warranty of fitness
for a particular purpose. Parker Sweeper Company assumes no responsibility for any special, incidental or consequential
damages.

This limited warranty is applicable only in the U.S.A. and Canada, and is extended only to the original user/purchaser of this
product. Customers outside the U.S.A. and Canada should contact their focal distributor for export warranty policies. Parker
Sweeper Company is not responsible for costs or repairs performed by persons other than those specifically authorized by
Parker Sweeper Company. This warranly does not apply to damage from transportation, alterations by unauthorized persons,
misuse or abuse of the equipment, use of non-compatible chemicals, or damage to property, or loss of income due to
malfunctions of the product.

If a difficutty develops with this machine, you should contact the dealer from whom it was purchased.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state. Some states do not
allow the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or consequential damages, or fimitations on how long an implied
warranty lasts, so the above exclusions and limitations may not apply to you.

Division Of Kwik Products Inc.

3700 East Anne Street

Phoenix, AZ 85040

Tel: 602 453-3950 Fax: 602 453-3929
Web: www.parkersweeper.com

0B8386
Printed in U.S.A.



